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December 21, 2023

Office of the Attorney General
Attn: Open Meeting Commission
1302 E Hwy 14

Suite 1

Pierre, SD 57501

Date of Alleged Violation: November 29, 2023.

Statement of Material Facts: On November 29, 2023, from 11 am. to | p.m., NuGen Energy,
LL.C hosted an “Open House Event” at their production facility located at 27283 447" Ave,
Marion, SD 57043. The invitation stated as follows: “Join us for a tour of the plant and
background on why NuGen Energy has chosen to partner with Summit Carbon Solutions to
lower their carbon intensity and secure a long-term market for cthanol”. Members of the public
as well as members of the Lincoln County Commission and the Lincoln County Carbon Dioxide
Transport and Storage Advisory Committee received the invitation.

Issue 1: On December S, 2023, a complaint was submitted to the Lincoln County State's
Attorney’s Office by Wendi Hogan, a Lincoln County resident, alleging that Lincoln County
commissioners Mike Poppens, Jim Jibben, and Joel Arends were all present at the event without
1 providing “public notice of a quorum™ in violation of § 1-25-1.1. Wendi Hogan signed the

! complaint on December 8, 2023,

Commissioner Poppens and Commissioner Jibben confirmed their attendance at the meeting.
Commissioner Poppens noted that he has and will continue to recuse himself on all carbon
pipeline related issues. Commissioner Arends declined to comment. To our knowledge, the event
had no posted agenda.

Issue 2: Further, complainant alleged that four (4) members of Lincoln County’s Carbon Dioxide
Transport and Storage Advisory Committee (Commissioner Arends, David Anderson,
Commissioner Jibben, and Karla Lems (nonvoting member)) were in attendance as well.
Complainant alleges that committee member attendance violates § 1-25-1.1 as well. Committee
member David Anderson states that he planned to attend the event but ultimately did not do go
due to a scheduling conflict. No contact was made with Karla l.ems for the purpose of the
investigation.

State of Legal Issues: Whether the Lincoln County Commission violated § 1-25-1.1 by failing
to post an agenda or public notice of a quorum.




Whether the Advisory Committee violated § 1-25-1.1 by failing to post an agenda or public
notice of a quorum.

State’s Attorney Conclusions:

Issue 1: The alleged violation by the Lincoln County Commission may warrant review from this
Commission.

Issue 2: As to whether the Advisory Committee violated § 1-25-1.1, the State’s Attorney
concludes that such complaint has no merit. First and foremost, the Advisory Committee is just
that, an advisory committce. As stated by the Open Meeting Commission, committees that are
advisory only may not be subject to open meetings law. but they are encouraged to comply to the
extent possible.

Nonetheless, even if open meeting requirecments are applicable to the Advisory Committee, the
State’s Attorney’s Office finds no merit to the complaint. The Advisory Committee is comprised
of 9 members, two of which are nonvoting members. To be considered a quorum. there would
necd to be at least 4 voting members. or 5 total Committee members, if nonvoting members are
also considered. Only 3 voting members and 1 nonvoting member were in attendance. Even if
David Anderson had attended the event. there would not have been a quorum of Committee
Members. Therefore, the State’s Attorney opines that there is no merit that Advisory Committee,
or members of the Advisory Committee, violated § 1-25-1.1.

Legal Issues for Commission Consideration: Based upon the foregoing, the Lincoln County
State’s Attorney’s Office requests the Open Meeting Commission consider whether the Lincoln

County Commission violated § 1-25-1.1 for failing to a public notice of a quorum.

Respectfully submitted,

Drew De Groot
Chief Civil Deputy State’s Attorney
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On December 11, 2023, I, Gary Harvison, Lincoln County States Attorney Investigator, spoke to
Lincoln County Commission member Jim Jibben via telephone.

The purpose of the phone call was related to the Lincoln County States Attorney’s Office
receiving a complaint regarding a possible Open Meeting Violation related to an Open House
event at the NuGen Energy facility on November 29, 2023.

During our phone conversation Mr. Jibben acknowledged attending the event. Mr. Jibben stated
he was attempting to gather information related to the carbon dioxide business and how it related
to recent attempts to build pipelincs in the area. Mr. Jibben said he intended to gather
information relevant to the district he represented as a commissioner and gather information as a
private citizen/farmer. Mr. Jibben stated the capture of carbon dioxide is related to ethanol
plants and ethanol plants are directly related to Mr. Jibben’s farming practices.

Mr. Jibben said he believed good information was provided during the meeting.
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On December 11, 2023, I, Gary Harvison. Lincoln County Statcs Attorney Investigator. spoke to
community member David Anderson via telephone.

The purpose of the phone call was related to the Lincoln County States Attorney’s Office
receiving a complaint regarding a possible Open Mceting Violation related to an Open House
event at the NuGen Energy facility on November 29, 2023,

During our phone conversation Mr. Anderson advised that he had been invited to the event at
NuGen Energy but Mr. Anderson did not attend.
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On December 11, 2023, I, Gary Harvison, Lincoln County States Attorney Investigator, spoke to
Lincoln County Commission member Mike Poppens via telephone.

‘The purpose of the phone call was related to the Lincoln County States Attorney's Office
receiving a complaint regarding a possible Open Meeting Violation related to an Open House
event at the NuGen Energy facility on November 29, 2023,

During our phone conversation Mr. Poppens acknowledged attending the event. Mr. Poppens
explained he has recused himself from any official county business related to pipelines related to
carbon dioxide capture or transportation. Mr. Poppens said he plans to continuc to recuse




himself on related pipeline matters. Mr. Poppens stated he attended the meeting as a property
owner in the county that may be affected in the future.
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On December 11, 2023, I, Gary Harvison, Lincoln County States Attorney Investigator, spoke to
Lincoln County Commission member Joe! Arends via tclephone.

The purpose of the phone call was related to the Lincoln County States Attorney’s Office
receiving a complaint regarding a possible Open Meeting Violation related to an Open House
event at the NuGen Energy facility on November 29, 2023.

Mr. Arends declined to comment. A copy of the invitation is below.

YOU’RE INVITED

Join NuGen Energy and
Summit Carbon Solutions For An Open House Event

Waednesday, November 29, 2023 |11 a.m. - 1 p.m.
NuGen Energy, 27283 447th Ave, Marion, SD 57043

By Invitation Only

Join us for a tour of the piant and background on why NuGen Energy has chosen to partner with
Summit Carbon Solutions to iower their carbon intensity and secure a long-term market for ethanol.

Lunch will be provided
 For questions o to RSVP, contact Sabrina Zenor (szenor@summitcarbon.com)




STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA)
:SS
COUNTY OF LINCOLN)

In the Matter of Lincoln County
Open Meeting Violation. Complaint

I Wendi Hogan bring forth the following complaint of the Lincoln County Commission
(Commission) being in violation of SDCI. 1-25-1.

There were three Commissioners present at the NuGen Energy, LLL.C and Summit Carbon
Solutions Open House Event on, Wednesday, November 29, 2023, at NuGen Energy, 27283 447"
Avenue, Marion, SD 57043. Commissioner Arends, Commissioner Poppens, and Commissioner
Jibbens were all in attendance.

Commissioner Poppens has tried to say that his presence at this meeting was as a citizen
and not as a County Commissioncr; however, this was a by invitation only meeting for community
leaders.

Commissioner Arends, David Anderson, Commissioner Jibbens, and Karla [L.ems from the
Carbon Dioxide Transport and Storage Advisory Committee (Committee) were in attendance as
well. This Committee, as defined by the Chair, Commissioner Jibbens, is operating under the same
rules and regulations as the Commission.

This meeting directly impacts the decisions that will need to be made by the Committee
and later by the Commissioners and by no means should a quorum of board members have been
in attendance. Lincoln County and its citizens deserve 10 be represented ethically by our local

clected officials, it is out right and legally they have violated statute.
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Dated in Canton, Lincoln County, South Dakota, on this the gt day of Dec. , 2023.

endi Hogén

602 Laura Street
Harrisburg, SD 57032

Page 2 of 2
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STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA

OFFICE OF ATTORNEY GENERAL
1302 East Highway 14, Suite 1
Pierre, South Dakota 57501-8501
MARTY J. JACKLEY Phone (605) 773-3215 BRENT K. KEMPEMA
ATTORNEY GENERAL Fax (605) 773-4106 CHIEF DEPUTY

http://atg.sd.gov

May 1, 2024

Wendi Hogan
602 Laura Street
Harrisburg, SD 57032

Re: In the Matter of Open Meeting Complaint 2024-04, Lincoln County Commission
— Lincoln County

Dear Ms. Hogan,

This letter is to acknowledge receipt of an open meetings complaint filed by you
against the Lincoln County Commission. Lincoln County Chief Civil Deputy State’s
Attorney Drew De Groot forwarded the complaint to the Open Meetings Commission
for its review. Enclosed is a copy of all the materials I have received. A copy of the
complaint materials has also been submitted to the Lincoln County Commission for
their response. I have asked the Lincoln County Commission to file a response no
later than June 30, 2024. I have also requested that the Lincoln County
Commission mail you a copy of any response they file.

The Open Meetings Commission meets periodically and has not scheduled its next
meeting. I will notify you of the date, time and location of the next Commission
meeting. I apologize for the delay in processing the complaint, due to lack of
establishing a quorum of the Open Meetings Commission, we were unable to move
forward with the complaint.

If you have any questions, please don’t hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

Steven R. Blair
Assistant Attorney General

SRB/jm
Enclosures
Cc w/o Encl: Tiffani Landeen, Chair — Lincoln County Commaissioners
Drew De Groot — Lincoln County Chief Civil Deputy State’s Attorney



STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA

OFFICE OF ATTORNEY GENERAL
1302 East Highway 14, Suite 1
Pierre, South Dakota 57501-8501
MARTY J. JACKLEY Phone (605) 773-3215 BRENT K. KEMPEMA
ATTORNEY GENERAL Fax (605) 773-4106 CHIEF DEPUTY
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May 1, 2024

Tiffani Landeen, Chair
Lincoln County Commission
7601 S. Aftyn Avenue

Sioux Falls, SD 57108

Re: In the Matter of Open Meeting Complaint 2024-04, Lincoln County Commission
— Lincoln County

Dear Chair Landeen,

I assist the South Dakota Open Meetings Commission with their duties. Lincoln
County Chief Civil Deputy State’s Attorney Drew De Groot has forwarded to the
Commission, pursuant to SDCL 1-25-6(3), a complaint concerning the Lincoln
County Commission. The complaint was signed by Wendi Hogan. Enclosed is a copy
of all the materials I have received.

If the Board wishes to file a response to the complaint, please send it to the above
address on or before June 30, 2024. Please also send copies of any response to Wendi
Hogan, 602 Laura Street, Harrisburg, South Dakota 57032 and to Chief Civil Deputy
State’s Attorney Drew De Groot.

After I have received your response, all materials will be sent to the members of the
Commission for their review. The Commission meets periodically and has not yet
scheduled its next meeting. You will be given further notice of the meeting date,
location, and time once the meeting has been scheduled. I apologize for the delay in
processing the complaint, due to lack of establishing a quorum of the Open Meetings
Commission, we were unable to move forward with the complaint.



May 1, 2024
Re: In the Matter of Open Meeting Complaint 2024-04, Lincoln Co Commission — Lincoln County
Page 2

If you have any questions, please don’t hesitate to contact me.
Sincerely,
e~
Steven R. Blair
Assistant Attorney General
SRB/jm
Enclosures

Cc w/o Encl: Wendi Hogan
Drew De Groot, Lincoln County Chief Civil Deputy State’s Attorney



STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA

OFFICE OF ATTORNEY GENERAL
1302 East Highway 14, Suite 1
Pierre, South Dakota 57501-8501
MARTY J. JACKLEY Phone (605) 773-3215 BRENT K. KEMPEMA
ATTORNEY GENERAL Fax (605) 773-4106 CHIEF DEPUTY

http://atg.sd gov

September 4, 2024

Tiffani Landeen, Chair
Lincoln County Commission
7601 S. Aftyn Avenue

Sioux Falls, SD 57108

Re: In the Matter of Open Meeting Complaint 2024-04, Lincoln County Commission
— Lincoln County

Dear Chair Landeen,

This letter is to remind you that the complaint filed by Wendi Hogan against the
Bennett County Board of Commaissioners remains pending before the Open Meetings
Commission.

As of the date of this letter, the Commission has received no response to the
complaint from the Board of Commissioners. If the Board of Commissioners intends
to respond to the Complaint, you have until September 20, 2024 to do so. When
responding, please send copies of any response to Wendi Hogan, 602 Laura Street,
Harrisburg, South Dakota 57032 and to Chief Civil Deputy State’s Attorney Drew
De Groot.

The Commission meets periodically and has not yet scheduled its next meeting. You
will be given further notice of the meeting date, location, and time once the meeting
has been scheduled.



September 4. 2024
Re: In the Matter of Open Meeting Complaint 2024-04, Lincoln Co Commission — Lincoln County
Page 2

If you have any questions, please don’t hesitate to contact me.
Sincerely,

Steven R. Blair

Assistant Attorney General

SRB/jm
Enclosures

Cc w/o Encl: Wendi Hogan
Drew De Groot, Lincoln County Chief Civil Deputy State’s Attorney



Waldron, Janet

From:
Sent:
To:

Cc:
Subject:

Attachments:

Hello,
Please see attached.

Sincerely,

'

LINCOLN

COUNTY

Paul Anderson < panderson@Iincolncountysd.org >

Friday, September 20, 2024 9:21 AM SEP 20 202’*/

ATG Service

Drew DeGroot .

[EXT] Re: In the Matter of Open Meeting Complaint 2024-04, Lincoln County
Commission - Lincoln County

Re In the Matter of Open Meeting Complaint 2024-04, Lincoln County Commission -
Lincoln County - signed.pdf

Paul Anderson
Assistant Commission Administrative Officer
P 605.764.6611

104 N. Main Street
Canton, SD 57013
lincolncountysd.org

NOTICE: The information contained in this message is confidential, protected from disclosure and may be legally privileged If the reader of this message is not the intended
recipient or an employee or agent responsible for delivering this message to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, distribution, copying, or any action
taken or action omitted in reliance on it, is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful. If you have received this communication in error, please notify us immediately by replying to
this message and destroy the material in its entirety, whether in electronic or hard copy format. Thank you



| -_ L I N C 0 L N COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

—— 7 COUNTY

Attomey General

September 20, 2024 SEP 20 202‘!,

Office of Attorney General
1302 East Highway 14, Suite 1
Pierre, South Dakota 57501-8501

Re: in the Matter of Open Meeting Complaint 2024-04, Lincoln County Commission — Lincoln County
To Whom It May Concern,

On behalf of the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners, the following is a response to the Open Meeting
Complaint filed by Wendi Hogan on December 5, 2023. As to the alleged violation committed by those
members of the Carbon Dioxide Transport and Storage Advisory Committee, the Lincoln County
Commission agrees that the allegation has no merit. There was no quorum present during the November
29, 2023, open house event hosted by NuGen Energy LLC.

As to the second allegation. While a quorum of County Commissioners was present, the open house event
did not discuss public policy. Numerous other private citizens and community stakeholders were present.
None of the commissioners discussed going to the event prior to their appearance. According to those in
attendance, the open house event only provided information about current and future operations at the
Nu Gen LLC facility and there was no formatted agenda. Further, one commissioner who was present has
recused himself from all carbon pipeline related issues. Therefore, we also believe that there is no merit to
the second allegation.

Sincerely,
7

Paul Anderson
Assistant Commission Administrative Officer
Cc: Wendi Hogan, 602 Laura Street, Harrisburg, South Dakota 57032

Drew De Groot, Lincoln County Chief Civil Deputy State’s Attorney

DISTRICT 1 JOEL ARENDS - DISTRICT 2 JAMES C. JIBBEN - DISTRICT 3 TIFFANI LANDEEN
DISTRICT 4 MICHAEL POPPENS - DISTRICT § JIM SCHMIDT




MARTY J. JACKLEY
ATTORNEY GENERAL

October 18, 2024

Wendi Hogan
602 Laura Street
Harrisburg, SD 57032

A
o 1880,

OFFICE OF ATTORNEY GENERAL
1302 East Highway 14, Suite 1
Pierre, South Dakota 57501-8501
Phone (605) 773-3215 BRENT K. KEMPEMA
Fax (605) 773-4106 CHIEF DEPUTY
http://atg.sd.gov

Paul Anderson

Lincoln County Board of Commissioners
104 N Main Street

Canton, SD 57013

Re: In the Matter of Open Meeting Complaint 2024-04, Lincoln County Commission

— Lincoln County

Dear Ms. Hogan & Mr. Anderson,

Enclosed please find a Notice of Hearing regarding the above referenced open meetings
complaint. Also enclosed, please find a courtesy copy of the proposed agenda for the
Commission’s November 18, 2024 meeting. As you can see from the agenda,
presentations regarding complaints will begin at 9:00 a.m. central time, or as soon
thereafter as matters may be heard.

If you have any questions, please don’t hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

= i Al

Steven R. Blair

Assistant Attorney General

SRB/jm
Enclosure



STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA

OPEN MEETINGS COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF OPEN ) OMC 2024-04
MEETINGS COMPLAINT AGAINST )

LINCOLN COUNTY COMMISSION - ) NOTICE OF HEARING
LINCOLN COUNTY )

TO: Wendi Hogan, 602 Laura Street, Harrisburg, South Dakota 57032; and Paul
Anderson, Lincoln County Board of Commissioners, 104 N Main Street,
Canton, South Dakota 57013:

Please take notice that a hearing regarding the above referenced open
meetings complaint will be held before the South Dakota Open Meetings
Commission, at the Matthews Training Center — Foss Building, 523 E. Capitol
Avenue, Pierre, South Dakota, on Monday, November 18, 2024. Oral presentations
regarding pending complaints will commence at 9:00 a.m. central time, or as soon
thereafter as matters may be heard, and proceed in the order noted in the attached

agenda.

Dated this 18th day of October, 2024.

W T

Steven R. Blair

Assistant Attorney General
1302 East Highway 14, Suite 1
Pierre, South Dakota 57501
Telephone: (605) 773-3215
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SOUTH DAKOTA OPEN MEETINGS COMMISSION
AGENDA

Matthews Training Center — Foss Building
523 E. Capitol Avenue
Pierre, South Dakota 57501

November 18, 2024
9:00 a.m. Central Time

Approval of the Agenda

Public Comment period as per SDCL 1-25-1

Commissioner Introductions

Election of Officers

Discussion of Procedures

Consideration of Pending Complaints

A.

In the Matter of Open Meeting Complaint 2021-02 Bennett County
Board of Commissioners

Oral Presentations:

Complainant Jolene Donovan -15 minutes (a portion of this time may
be reserved for rebuttal)

Bennett County Board of Commissioners -15 minutes

In the Matter of Open Meeting Complaint 2024-01 Martin City Council

Oral Presentations:

Complainant Robert Fogg, Jr. -15 minutes (a portion of this time may
be reserved for rebuttal)

Martin City Council -15 minutes

In the Matter of Open Meeting Complaint 2024-02 Bennett County
Board of County Commissioners

Oral Presentations:

Complainant Robert Fogg, Jr. -15 minutes (a portion of this time may
be reserved for rebuttal)

Bennett County Board of County Commissioners -15 minutes

[LUNCH BREAK 11:45-1:00 P.M CENTRAL TIME]



D. In the Matter of Open Meeting Complaint 2024-03 Piedmont Board of
Trustees

Oral Presentations:

Complainant Ky Gossard -15 minutes (a portion of this time may be
reserved for rebuttal)

Piedmont Board of Trustees -15 minutes

E. In the Matter of Open Meeting Complaint 2024-04 Lincoln County
Commission

Oral Presentations:

Complainant Wendi Hogan -15 minutes (a portion of this time may be
reserved for rebuttal)

Lincoln County Commission -15 minutes

F. In the Matter of Open Meeting Complaint 2024-05 North Sioux City City
Council

Oral Presentations:

Complainant Walter D Johnson -15 minutes (a portion of this time
may be reserved for rebuttal)

North Sioux City City Council -15 minutes

All items are scheduled for 09:00 a.m. Central Time. Scheduled items may be
delayed or moved to a later agenda item at the discretion of the OMC.

Notice is given to individuals with disabilities that this meeting is being held
in a physically accessible location. Please notify the Attorney General’s Office,
605-773-3215, at least 48 hours before the meeting if you have a disability for
which special arrangements must be made.



STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA

OPEN MEETINGS COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF OPEN ) OMC 2024-04
MEETINGS COMPLAINT AGAINST )

LINCOLN COUNTY COMMISSION - ) CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
LINCOLN COUNTY )

The undersigned hereby certifies that a true and correct copy of the Notice of
Hearing and proposed Agenda in the above-captioned matter, were served by
United States mail, first class, postage prepaid upon Wendi Hogan, 602 Laura
Street, Harrisburg, South Dakota 57032; and Paul Anderson, Lincoln County Board
of Commaissioners, 104 N Main Street, Canton, South Dakota 57013, on this 18th
day of October 2024.

W T

Steven R. Blair

Assistant Attorney General
1302 East Highway 14, Suite 1
Pierre, South Dakota 57501
Telephone: (605) 773-3215
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OFFICE OF ATTORNEY GENERAL
1302 East Highway 14, Suite 1
Pierre, South Dakota 57501-8501
MARTY J. JACKLEY Phone (605) 773-3215 BRENT K. KEMPEMA
ATTORNEY GENERAL Fax (605) 773-4106 CHIEF DEPUTY

http://atg.sd.gov

November 4, 2024

Wendi Hogan Paul Anderson
602 Laura Street Lincoln County Board of Commissioners
Harrisburg, SD 57032 104 N Main Street

Canton, SD 57013

Re: In the Matter of Open Meeting Complaint 2024-04, Lincoln County Commission
— Lincoln County

Dear Ms. Hogan & Mr. Anderson,

Enclosed please find a courtesy copy of the revised proposed agenda for the
Commission’s November 18, 2024 meeting. A Microsoft Teams link has been arranged
that will allow the parties to appear remotely if they desire. Please let me know, as
soon as possible, if you intend to appear remotely or in person. Also, please provide
your email address and phone number so that you can be reached if technical
difficulties arise. I can be reached at steven.blair@state.sd.us. As previously indicated,
presentations regarding complaints will begin at 9:00 a.m. central time or as soon
thereafter as matters may be heard.

If you have any questions, please don’t hesitate to contact me.
Sincerely,

Steven R. Blair

Assistant Attorney General

SRB/jm
Enclosure
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SOUTH DAKOTA OPEN MEETINGS COMMISSION
AGENDA

Matthews Training Center — Foss Building
523 E. Capitol Avenue
Pierre, South Dakota 57501

November 18, 2024
9:00 a.m. Central Time

Approval of the Agenda

Public Comment period as per SDCL 1-25-1

Commissioner Introductions

Election of Officers

Discussion of Procedures

Consideration of Pending Complaints

A.

In the Matter of Open Meeting Complaint 2021-02 Bennett County
Board of Commissioners

Oral Presentations:

Complainant Jolene Donovan -15 minutes (a portion of this time may
be reserved for rebuttal)

Bennett County Board of Commissioners -15 minutes

In the Matter of Open Meeting Complaint 2024-01 Martin City Council

Oral Presentations:

Complainant Robert Fogg, Jr. -15 minutes (a portion of this time may
be reserved for rebuttal)

Martin City Council -15 minutes

In the Matter of Open Meeting Complaint 2024-02 Bennett County
Board of County Commissioners

Oral Presentations:

Complainant Robert Fogg, Jr. -15 minutes (a portion of this time may
be reserved for rebuttal)

Bennett County Board of County Commissioners -15 minutes

[LUNCH BREAK 11:45-1:00 P.M CENTRAL TIME]



D. In the Matter of Open Meeting Complaint 2024-03 Piedmont Board of
Trustees

Oral Presentations:

Complainant Ky Gossard -15 minutes (a portion of this time may be
reserved for rebuttal)

Piedmont Board of Trustees -15 minutes

E. In the Matter of Open Meeting Complaint 2024-04 Lincoln County
Commission

Oral Presentations:

Complainant Wendi Hogan -15 minutes (a portion of this time may be
reserved for rebuttal)

Lincoln County Commission -15 minutes

F. In the Matter of Open Meeting Complaint 2024-05 North Sioux City City
Council

Oral Presentations:

Complainant Walter D Johnson -15 minutes (a portion of this time
may be reserved for rebuttal)

North Sioux City City Council -15 minutes

All items are scheduled for 09:00 a.m. Central Time. Scheduled items may be
delayed or moved to a later agenda item at the discretion of the OMC.

If you wish to join this meeting by Microsoft Teams please join meeting at:

Meeting ID: 216 768 495 655
Passcode: NM5iqf

Or to join by telephone dial:

(605) 679-7263 with Phone conference ID: 757 983 029#

Notice is given to individuals with disabilities that this meeting is being held
in a physically accessible location. Please notify the Attorney General’s Office,
605-773-3215, at least 48 hours before the meeting if you have a disability for
which special arrangements must be made.





